



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 9357/2025 with CM APPL. 39578/2025 and CM APPL. 61424/2025

**SCINDIA POTTERIES AND SERVICES
PRIVATE LIMITED**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Anirban Bhattacharya, Mr. Apoorv Agarwal, Ms. Sivya Verma, Mr. Rajeev Chakraborty and Ms. Manini Shah, Advocates.

versus

NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Abhinav Bajaj, Mr. Saksham Ojha and Ms. Geetashi Chandna, Advocates.

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL**

ORDER
27.01.2026

%

1. In terms of the order passed by this Court on 8th July, 2025, counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner has obtained clarification of the order passed on 25th July, 2023 in W.P. (C) 11411/2019 on 25th August, 2025. The relevant extract from the said order is set out below:-

“10. The only direction issued by this Court in the order dated 25.07.2023, which the applicant accepted and did not challenge for over two years, was that potable water be supplied in the same manner as to other localities. Any grievance regarding the modalities adopted by NDMC falls within the scope of adjudication in W.P. (C) No. 9357/2025, and does not call for any clarification of the order of this Court.”



2. Accordingly, issue notice in the writ petition.
3. Notice be issued to the respondent through all permissible modes.
4. Counter affidavit be filed within six (6) weeks.
5. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two (2) weeks thereafter.
6. List on 28th April, 2026.

AMIT BANSAL, J

JANUARY 27, 2026

Vivek/-